

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 729 OF 2021**

Balgonda S. Patil

....Petitioner

**VERSUS**

Prakash Patil And Ors.

....Respondents

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 700 OF 2021**

Dr Vikramsinha Kakasaheb Jadhav

And Anr.

....Petitioners

**VERSUS**

Major Prakash Rajgonda Patil And Anr.

....Respondents

-----

Ms. Devashri Kuravdikar, for Petitioner.

Mr. S. H. Yadav, APP, for the Respondent-State in WP/729/2021.

Mr. Viraj Nalavade a/w Mr. Sanket Nasalapure, Mr. Girish Mujumdar, Ms. Tanvi Lad and Ms. Sharvari Tipugade, for the Petition in WP/700/2021 and Respondent Nos.2 and 3 in WP/729/2021.

-----

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.**  
**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026.**

**P.C.**

1. Advocate Karansingh Rajput was appointed by this Court at Principal Seat as *amicus curiae*. He is not regular practitioner at this Bench, hence Advocate Datta Pawar is appointed as *amicus curiae* to assist the Court.
2. Registry to supply copies of both petitions to him.
3. Interim relief, if any, to continue.

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**